

No. 23-514

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KIM JACKSON,

Cross-Petitioner,

v.

CHRIS DUTRA, JASON EDMONSON & ERIC DEJESUS,

Cross-Respondents.

On Conditional Cross-Petition For A
Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CROSS-RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

WESLEY K. DUNCAN
SPARKS CITY ATTORNEY

JORDAN T. SMITH
Counsel of Record
BRIANNA G. SMITH
PISANELLI BICE PLLC
400 South Seventh Street
Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 214-2100
jts@pisanellibice.com

Counsel for Cross-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Jackson is Arrested.....	4
B. Jackson Sues.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION	8
A. Qualified Immunity is Well-Founded	8
1. Qualified Immunity is inherent in the Fourth Amendment	8
2. Section 1983 Expressly Incorporates Common Law Immunities through Section 1988	13
3. Section 1983 Did Not Silently Abrogate Common Law Immunities	18
4. Qualified Immunity is Rooted in the Common Law	19
5. Section 1983 is a Common Law Statute.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Congress Has Reenacted, and Acquiesced in, Qualified Immunity.....	29
C. Let Qualified Immunity Stand.....	31
1. Statutory Stare Decisis Applies	31
2. There is No “Special Justification” to Overrule Qualified Immunity	32
D. The Court Should Await a Better Vehicle...	37
E. Jackson Overstates the Debate and Need to Revisit Qualified Immunity	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

APPENDIX

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	Resp. App. 1
---	--------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	12
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	16
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871)	19, 20
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	18
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	28
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014)	22
<i>City of Tahlequah, Oklahoma v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021).....	39
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)	34, 40
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	34
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	40
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	27
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	39
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	2, 23, 26,
27, 29, 30
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. U.S.</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	30
<i>Kendall v. Stokes</i> , 44 U.S. 87 (1845)	20
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	30-32, 37
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	38
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804).....	20, 21
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	31
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cnty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	37
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	35
<i>Moor v. Alameda Cnty.</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973)	14-16
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	34
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	19, 25
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	26
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021).....	39
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978)	15, 16
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	28
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896) ... 19, 20, 23, 24, 26	
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	16
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. 1 (1842)	14, 15, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022)	40
<i>Tracy v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. 80 (1836)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Riddle</i> , 9 U.S. 311 (1809)	21, 22
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	28
<i>Watson v. U.S.</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	32, 34
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	25
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	27, 40
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §1983	4, 16, 27, 29
42 U.S.C. §1988(a).....	4, 14, 29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012).....	18
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>A Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1853 (2018) ...	21, 23, 32, 33, 39
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Qualified Immunity and Federalism</i> , 109 GEO. L.J. 229 (2020).....	36, 37
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 CAL. L. REV. 201 (2023).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hillel Y. Levin & Michael L. Wells, <i>Qualified Immunity and Statutory Interpretation: A Response to William Baude</i> , 9 CAL. L. REV. ONLINE 40 (2018)	29, 30
Hon. Andrew S. Oldham, <i>Official Immunity at the Founding</i> , 46 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 105 (2023)	9-12
Ilan Wurman, <i>Qualified Immunity and Statutory Interpretation</i> , 37 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 939 (2014)	24
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 YALE L.J. 2 (2017)	33
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Boldest Lie</i> , 88 U. CHI. L. REV. 605 (2021)	33, 34
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. CHI. L. REV. 1181 (2016)	10, 11
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Defending Qualified Immunity</i> , 72 S.C. L. REV. 547 (2020)	14, 27, 29, 30, 34
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Bidding Farewell to Constitutional Torts</i> , 107 CAL. L. REV. 933 (2019)	29
Scott A. Keller, <i>Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law</i> , 73 STAN. L. REV. 1337 (2021)	25, 27
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>The Source of Law in Civil Rights Actions: Some Old Light on Section 1988</i> , 133 U. PA. L. REV. 601 (1985)	14, 28
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CAL. L. REV. 45 (2018)	18, 29
